

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

7 MRSA §2954-A, as enacted by PL 1965, c. 449, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§2954-A. Payment by dealers to producers

1. First 15 days. On or before the 5th day after the end of the calendar month in which delivery was made, each dealer shall pay each of his producers for milk received from the producer during the first 15 days of that month at a rate that is not less than the most recently published Federal Order No. 1, Zone 21 blend price.

2. Balance due. Each dealer shall make payment to his producers for the balance due for milk received during that month as follows.

A. On or before the 20th day after the end of that month, each dealer shall pay his producers the amount calculated as the initial payment according to the Maine Milk Pool statute, section 3153, subsection 2, paragraph A, and Milk Pool rules, minus the amount of the payment made to the producer under subsection 1.

B. On or before the 5th day after the end of the month in which the payments required by section 1 and paragraph A are made, each dealer shall pay each of his producers any sums received on behalf of his producers pursuant to the Maine Milk Pool statute, section 3153, subsection 4 and Milk Pool rules.

3. Penalties. The license of any dealer who violates this section may be suspended or revoked in accordance with Title 5, chapter 375.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 173

H.P. 989 - L.D. 1420

AN ACT Requiring the Department of Educational and Cultural Services to Establish Models for Evaluating Teachers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

20-A MRSA §13802 is enacted to read:

§13802. Teacher evaluation models

1. Department to establish models. The department shall establish models for evaluation of the professional performance of teachers employed in any school administrative unit within the State.

2. Use of models. Each school administrative unit within the State shall have the option to incorporate the models developed pursuant to subsection 1 for the evaluation of the professional performance of any teacher employed by that school administrative unit.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 174

S.P. 532 - L.D. 1427

AN ACT Making Unified Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, General Fund, and Changing Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1986, and June 30, 1987.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of state departments and institutions will become due and payable immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: